d) the	balance	in	non-current	financial	assets,	in	respect	of
the	 deferred	 payment	 and	 price	 premium,	 conditional
on	 future	 orders	 relating	 to	 the	 scope	 of	 the	 business
concerned	 by	 the	 transaction,	 and	 estimated	 at
€8.7	 million	 on	 the	 basis	 of	 projections	 for	 several
scenarios	drawn	up	on	the	basis	of	assumptions	known
to	 date,	 ranging	 from	 €5.6	 million	 to	 €12.5	 million
(where	 the	 latter	 amount	 corresponds	 to	 the
contractual	ceiling);

e) the	 gain	 on	 disposal	 of	 the	 business	 under	 retained
earnings,	equivalent	to	the	difference	between	the	book
value	and	the	fair	value	of	the	assets	held	for	sale	(net
of	 costs	 relating	 to	 the	 disposal,	 including	 applicable
registration	 fees),	 the	 price	 premium	 contingent	 on
future	orders	estimated	on	 the	basis	of	projections	 for
several	scenarios	drawn	up	on	the	basis	of	assumptions
known	 to	 date,	 this	 result	 not	 prejudging	 the	 capital
gain	 that	 will	 be	 realized	 on	 completion	 of	 the
transaction.

5 Financial	statements

182 2023	Universal	Registration	Document

5.5.4	 Pro	forma	statement	of	net	income

(in	thousands	of	euros) Note
McPhy	Group
12/31/2023

Pro	forma
restatements Pro	forma	2023

Revenue b) 18,774 (5,003) 13,771

Other	income	from	operating	activities 1,131 (219) 912

INCOME	FROM	CURRENT	OPERATIONS 19,905 (5,222) 14,683

Goods	consumed b) (17,903) 3,126 (14,777)

Change	in	stocks	of	finished	products,	work	in	progress b) 1,898 (1,858) 40

Payroll	charges a) (24,146) 7,768 (16,378)

External	charges c) (24,171) 12,476 (11,695)

Taxes	and	duties (202) 95 (107)

Amortization (2,804) 987 (1,817)

Provisions (2,781) (139) (2,920)

CURRENT	OPERATING	INCOME (50,205) 17,232 (32,972)

Non-current	operating	income	and	charges — —

NET	OPERATING	INCOME (50,205) 17,232 (32,972)

Income	from	cash	and	cash	equivalents 3,358 (60) 3,298

Cost	of	gross	financial	debt (572) 151 (421)

Cost	of	net	financial	debt 2,786 91 2,877

Tax	charge	on	income d) (14) 8 (6)

Net	income	from	ordinary	activities (47,433) 17,331 (30,101)

Net	Income	(loss)	from	abandoned	activities e) — 696 696

NET	INCOME	(LOSS)	FOR	YEAR (47,433) 18,027 (29,406)

Attributable	to	the	owners	of	the	company (47,433) — (29,406)

Attributable	to	non-controlling	interests — — —